#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

### In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC 2021 JOINT INTEGRATED	)	
RESOURCE PLAN OF LOUISVILLE GAS	)	CASE NO. 2021-00393
AND ELECTRIC COMPANY AND	)	
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY	)	

# JOINT MOTION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY AND KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY TO FILE WRITTEN RESPONSES TO COMMENTS

Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E") and Kentucky Utilities Company ("KU") (collectively, the "Companies") move the Public Service Commission of Kentucky ("Commission") to grant the Companies leave to file written responses to intervenor comments in this case by Friday, May 13, 2022. As this proceeding is for the purpose of reviewing the Companies' Integrated Resource Plan ("IRP"), the Companies respectfully request the opportunity to directly respond to intervenor comments. The Companies do not believe that allowing the Companies to file written responses to comments will prejudice the Commission's investigation or the current procedural schedule. No hearing is currently scheduled in this proceeding, so no adjustment to a hearing date is necessary to accommodate the Companies' request. In addition, this request is consistent with the Commission's procedural schedule in the most-recent IRP proceeding for Big Rivers Electric Cooperative. See In the Matter of: Electronic 2020 Integrated Resource Plan for Big Rivers Electric Corporation, Case No. 2020-00299, Order of August 12, 2021.

**WHEREFORE**, the Companies respectfully move the Commission for leave to file written responses to intervenor comments in the record of this case by May 13, 2022.

Dated: April 5, 2022 Respectfully submitted,

allyon & Strugeon

Kendrick R. Riggs Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 2000

Louisville, Kentucky 40202 Telephone: (502) 333-6000

Fax: (502) 333-6099

kendrick.riggs@skofirm.com

Allyson K. Sturgeon
Vice President and Deputy General Counsel
PPL Services Corporation
Sara V. Judd
Senior Corporate Attorney
LG&E and KU Services Company
220 West Main Street
Louisville, Kentucky 40202

Telephone: (502) 627-2088 Fax: (502) 627-3367 ASturgeon@pplweb.com sara.judd@lge-ku.com

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company

## **CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

In accordance with the Commission's Order of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085 (Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-19), this is to certify that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on April 5, 2022; and that there are currently no parties in this proceeding that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means.

allyon & Sourgeon

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company